requires significant judgment by the Authority. The Authority considers observable data to be market data that is readily available, regularly distributed or

updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary and provided by independent sources that are actively involved in the relevant market. There were no transfers

between levels during the year.

 (b) Financial instruments in level 2

The key assumptions to the valuation of level 3 instruments includes the Group's ability to strengthen its market position through effective geographical expansion

and its ability to improve its profitability by increasing EBITDA margins. The key inputs to the valuation technique used by the group are revenue and EBITDA

margins.

 Investments in hedge funds and private equity funds measured at FVOCI

 Financial assets measured at FVOCI - Bridge Academies

Limited , NG Clearing and Infraco Ltd

 (a) Financial instruments in level 1

58

Nigeria Sovereign Investment Authority

Consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the financial statements

Sensitivity analysis of fair value movements for level 3 financial assets measured at FVOCI

 31 December 2021

(All amounts are in thousands of Naira)  Changes (%)  Group  Authority

Impact on total comprehensive income -5%   (37,244)   (167)

Impact on total comprehensive income +5%   37,244   167

 31 December 2020

(All amounts are in thousands of Naira)  Changes (%)  Group  Authority

Impact on total comprehensive income -5%   (1,108)   (1,108)

Impact on total comprehensive income +5%   1,108   1,108

 31 December 2021

(All amounts are in thousands of Naira)  Changes (%)  Group  Authority

Impact on total comprehensive income -5%   (726,989)   (700,027)

Impact on total comprehensive income +5%   726,989   700,027

 31 December 2020

(All amounts are in thousands of Naira)  Changes (%)  Group  Authority

Impact on total comprehensive income -5%   (477,765)   (565,612)

Impact on total comprehensive income +5%   477,765   565,612

7.1.1

Group

31 December 2021

Carrying value  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Fair value

In thousands of Naira

 Financial assets

 Other receivables   260,749,732   -   -   260,749,732   260,749,732

 Trade receivables   59,598,400   -   -   59,598,400   59,598,400

   16,070,532   -   -   16,070,532   16,070,532

   15,467,411   15,666,796   15,666,796

   4,097,599   -   4,109,871   -   4,109,871

   87,388,330   -   87,961,896   -   87,961,896

   443,372,004   -   92,071,767   352,085,460   444,157,227

Financial liabilities

Borrowings   -   -   -   -   -

 Trade payables   1,092,940   -   -   1,092,940   1,092,940

 Other payables   286,511,515   -   -   286,511,515   286,511,515

   19,001,075   -   -   19,001,075   19,001,075

   306,605,530   -   -   306,605,530   306,605,530

 The table below shows the sensitivity analysis to enterprise value/EBITDA multiple for level 3 financial assets measured at FVOCI:

 Net fair value sensitivity

 Net fair value sensitivity

 The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of financial assets measured at FVTPL

 Payables to Federal Government in

 respect  of the Second Niger Bridge

 Financial assets measured at amortized cost [b]

 Restricted balances and other assets [a]

 Loans and receivables

 Cost incurred on behalf of related party

 in respect of Second Niger Bridge

 Fair value hierarchy of financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value